Appendix 7: Representations received on behalf of The Stockvale Group
(submitted by RPS) (Letters only)




From:

Sent: 08 November 2019 1313

To:

Subject: FW 18/02302/BCM Seaway Development - Trees and access issue
Attachments: 9809 L 191105 NGNL Seaway Objections_final pdf, INY9057- 10 Highway Layout

Avoiding TPOs-A3 pdf, JINY9057- 09 Highway Layout Avoiding TPOs-A3 pdf, 9809
Seaway_Notes on Alternative Access Route pdf

Importance: High

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged
Categories: Red Category

Sent: 07 November 2019 06:47

Subject: Ref: 18/02302/BCM Seaway Development - Trees and access issue
Importance: High

Dear

You may be aware of our recent objections to the above scheme [ attach these herewith. We have significant
concerns regarding the proposal’s compliance with respect to transport and parking related policies as you will read
We would be grateful for the opportunity to discuss these with you

However, the purpose of my email to draw your attention to the section under the sub-heading ‘Trees’ Our
objections set out clearly there are adopted Development Plan policies and matenial guidance that indicate the trees
should be preserved As well, you may be aware that the Council has adopted an interim tree policy, which indicates
that the Council will not authorise the loss of Council-owned trees for private development where alternatives exist
(referred to within both Section 2 and Section 3 of the Interim Policy) Indeed, the relevant Cabinet member
announced on 29" July 2019 that all non-emergency tree removals will be stopped. The removal of trees at the
Seaway Car Park is clearly a non-emergency activity The land and trees will remain Council-owned with the
proposed development and so the policy apphes a

The Applicant has argued that there i1s no way to facilitate access to the site without the removal of two trees
subject to recent Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs) We strongly dispute the applicant’s claim You will see under the
trees section of our attached report that we indicate that there are alternatives | attach two drawings which show
how the access can be re-routed around the preserved trees, and this includes appropriate buffers for future
growth |also attach some notes to assist you. Of course the building shape and design is not fixed, and could be
easily re-designed to save the TPO trees. Therefore, in accordance with Council’s most recently adopted interim
Tree Policy as well as adopted Local Plan policies (as referred to in our letter), the alternatives must be explored or
the application must be refused on this reason alone



| am also making you aware of this because | am sure you'll agree that there would be a serious public perception
and relations issue if the Council goes ahead and authorises the removal of its owned — legally preserved — trees so
recently after the Cabinet and the Portfolio Member issued an important policy regarding their preservation
especially when easy alternatives exist. We are all acutely aware of how Sheffield Council mis-handled the removal
of Council owned trees, as set out in the Interim Tree Policy’s background report.

We would be grateful for your review of this information, which | am sure you’ll agree demonstrates that there is no
justification for the loss of TPO trees and the developer’s claims that no alternatives exist are wholly incorrect
because they simply have not explored in any detail the available alternatives. | have copied in Rick Milsom (tree
officer), Clr Mulroney, the Cabinet Member for Planning and Environment (who made the policy announcement)
and others to facilitate discussions.

| would be happy to discuss anything in our objections (either tree related or transport/parking related) at your
earliest convenience. | am also happy to discuss this with the Cabinet Member or Tree Officer as appropriate.

I would also be grateful if you would kindly confirm receipt of this email as some emails are not going through to the
Council.

Kind regards,

rPS

This e-mail message and any attached file is the property of the sender and is sent in confidence to the addressee only.

Internet communications are not secure and RPS is not responsible for their abuse by third parties, any alteration or corruption in transmission or for any loss
or damage caused by a virus or by any other means.

RPS Group Plc, company number: 208 7786 (England). Registered office: 20 Western Avenue Milton Park Abingdon Oxfordshire OX14 4SH.

RPS Group Plc web link: http://www.rpsaroup.com



Sent: 08 November 2019

Subject: FW Seaway Application Ref 18/02302/BC4M - Landscaping & Heritage Objections
Attachments: 9809 Seaway_Heritage Statement_reduced pdf

Importance: High

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Red Category

Sent: 08 November 2019 09:31

Subject: RE: Seaway Application Ref: 18/02302/BC4M - Landscaping & Heritage Objections
Importance: High

Dear
| attach the Herrtage Statement The LVIA will be submitted in two parts in subsequent emails

As | mentioned, | am very surprised that you did not received my emails, as there was no indication that these were
not successfully sent (e g by way of an undeliverable bounce back ematil) | note that NPA were copied in as an
external party, and their email address also did not generate a bounce back that would suggest the email was not
successfully sent So from my perspective, both emails were sent

The fact that you did not get either email nor | received a bounce back also raises questions of confidence in the
Council’s consultation procedures How can anyone be certain that by submitting their objections, these will be duly
received and considered And of course, you would have no way of knowing someone has submitted such
comments because you don’t get them? So | have copied in , and | urge the Council to review its
consultation procedures | strongly believe that your policy of not publishing statutory and public comments
regarding applications on the application website have been demonstrated to be prejudicial to the process Since
you are only one of a handful of Councils who do not do this, this also suggests there is no legal basis for SBC’s
current approach Of course, if you did publish comments received online shortly after they were received (as 1s the
practice with most other Councils across the UK), | would have had the opportunity to verify that you had received
the documents that | submitted to you on our client’s behalf on 20" September 20}9 You would also be able to
save costs regarding FOl requests, as interested parties could then access the lnfofmatlon in an instant on your
website

With regards to my FOI request which prompted the discovery of these missing emails, for your benefit, | have now
submitted a formal complaint to the Information Commissioner’s Office | have also requested that the ICO
investigate whether the practice of withholding public comments and statutory consultee comments from the
application website, as well as undertaking meeting with applicants without agenda and meeting notes, are lawful
practices. | will come back to you regarding this as soon as | hear anything. Of course, your practice raises questions
regarding whether any decision you make on the Seaway application could be subject to a successful judicial review
based on procedural errors, and we are taking advice on this
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Turning to the EIA Screening Opinion you have made, it appears you have made this decision whilst overlooking our
duly made representations made on 20" September, and which we referred to in both the body of the email and
within our EIA Review document sent to you on 11" October 2019 @ 09:58 (see Paragraph 2.7), and also referred to
in my email sent on 12" October 2019 @ 00:23. Of course, | actually have no confidence that you received these
emails, as according to my email system, they were appropriately sent, but as we have clear evidence your email
system appears faulty. We would therefore urge the Council to review their EIA Screening Opinion as a matter of
urgency to reflect our comments. In this regard, we are investigating whether the Opinion can be challenged.

| will send you the LVIA in follow-up emails.
Please would you confirm receipt of this email.

Kind regards,

Sent: 05 November 2019 16:15
Subject: RE: Seaway Application Ref: 18/02302/BC4M - Landscaping & Heritage Objections

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of RPS.
Dear

| refer to your email below. Unfortunately | did not receive either of your emails dated 11" October 2019 or 20"
September 2019.

Please can you resend the objection email with the attachments which aren’t attached to your latest email (noting
that we cannot receive emails with attachments over 10MB). Please also note that the Council is unable to access

documents via file transfers.

Regards,

E Twitter@southendbc
Facebook.com/SouthendBCOfficial
®® Flickr.com/southendbc

f@ Instagram.com/southendbc

Please note: Any opinion given in this correspondence is that of an officer of the Council. It does not necessarily
reflect the view that might be taken by the Council itself. Consequently any opinion expressed will not bind the
Council.

Please note | do not work Thursdays




Sent: 05 November 2019 14.35

Subject: RE: Seaway Application Ref: 18/02302/BC4M - Landscaping & Heritage Objections

Do you know where this FOI request is? It 1s well overdue,

Sent: 11 October 2019 19:27

Subject: FW Seaway Application Ref 18/02302/BC4M - Landscaping & Heritaga Objections
Importance: High

Dear

From this email below, you will note that | raised a FOI request, as follows* “In the meantime, may | ask that you
kindly initiate a new FOI request for copies of all correspondence between any planning officer (including the Group
Planning Manager and yourself), any Conservation and Design officer (including ), any
Transport/Highways Officers (including ), any Environmental Health officer, or any other third party
acting on the Council’s behalf (including Nicholas Pearson Associates and Town Legal (the latter of which we
understand from recent FOI responses is acting for the Council but their bills may be paid by the Applicant)) and the
applicant and/or their agents or consultants regarding this application or any technical matter related to this
application (since we cannot see this online). I look forward to receiving an update on where the application is at
present. Thank you.”

Can you confirm that this was been initiated immediately upon receipt and that | will receive the relevant responses
within 30 days (1 e by 20 October)? Please would you kindly let me know.

Kind regards,

Sent: 20 September 2019 15:47

Subject: Seaway Application Ref 18/02302/BC4M - Landscaping & Heritage Objections
Importance: High



critique, and a further Heritage Statement objection, which complement the objections we set out in February 2019
as well as other objections we have submitted. The versions attached to this email are reduced file size versions of
the documents (for email purposes), but a high quality version can be downloaded via this link:
https://filetransfer.rpsgroup.com/link/5pMNAxcDp4i4zgMsQS0Yhc

You will note that both documents explain why more detail is required as the information submitted thus far is
substantially deficient to the extent that it would be difficult for the Council to rely on this to make any
determination of the application on these key technical considerations. In particular, it is completely unclear how
the Council could rely on the Applicant’s Heritage Statement to discharge your responsibilities under the Planning
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended). Reliance on these documents would likely render
any application at risk of a legal challenge, noting that until recently, the Council had no expert support on landscape
matters to make any qualified judgments (as noted with our email on EIA matters set out below). | have copied in
Nicholas Pearson Associates into this email, and | will forward our previous EIA screening email to them (see below)
given these relate to landscape matters.

You will see that we maintain our objections that the proposed development fails to comply with the relevant
landscape/townscape/design and heritage policies and the NPPF, and without obvious material considerations that
clearly outweigh these policy conflicts, the Application should be refused on these grounds alone (one could argue
that the negotiation of the application should have already stopped until all relevant information is supplied to avoid
waste of resources, or simply refuse the application on a lack of information, among other reasons).

In more detail, the applicant’s submitted Heritage Statement indicates that there would be ‘no harm’ caused by the
proposed development. As you will see from our own assessment set out in Table 5 of the attached, it is clear that
there would be at least ‘less than substantial’ harm, if not ‘substantial harm’ caused by the proposed development
to designated and non-designated heritage assets. Historic England has raised similar concerns, and so it can be
certain that our objections have significant bearing as being on the same side as the statutory consultee. The fact
remains that the relevant policy tests have not been complied with, but regardless, the information submitted by
the Applicant certainly fails to comply with NPPF Paragraph 189, particularly that not all sensitive receptors have
been assessed (e.g. Clifttown Conservation Area), and without such information, you cannot make informed
heritage related decisions.

With regards the Landscape and Visual Appraisal (LVA) document submitted by the applicant, both it and the DAS
fail to report in clear terms the heights of the various parts of the buildings proposed, which makes it difficult to
assess the impact of the buildings on its surrounds, and in particular, impossible to verify if any visualisations
prepared are indeed accurate. The LVA’s study area of only 1km is well below the expected study area of 5km
according to normal practice. Furthermore, it omits assessments on direct and indirect effects, there are no winter
assessments at Year 1, nor are there night time assessments of landscape character or visual amenity. There are no
photomontages of the locations of the most sensitive receptors to provide details of what is being assessed. The LVA
assessed simply does not comply with industry guidance and thus cannot be relied on as part of the considerations
of a proposal of this scale, and which the Council can then draw a conclusion as to whether the proposals comply
with policy, etc. Indeed, RPS’s own assessment indicates that the proposals are contrary to relevant policy and
without appropriate justification, the application should be refused. We welcome the appointment of Nicholas
Pearson Associates, who will confirm that the submitted LVA is far short of what is required to comply with industry
guidance on the landscape/townscape impact matter.

As | set out above, we note that Historic England have picked up on our objections and concerns, particularly the
impact of the proposed development on the interrelationship between key historic landmarks within the town. In
this regard, we will be forwarding these reports to Essex County Council Landscape team, Historic England, and
other parties, for their interest and comment, since the Council continues to refuse to publish comments made on
the application and enable there to be a clear and transparent audit trail regarding its decision making on this
project (noting the Council’s own potential for conflicts because it is also the land owner and has arranged contracts
with the applicant and its associated parties).



We would be happy to discuss any of the details found within this reports, although | believe 1t 1s clear that along
with matters of principle, transport and parking, trees, landscape/townscape, heritage, environmental health, and
Environmental Impact Assessment, the application fails policy and statutory requirements related to landscape and
heritage considerations and therefore the application should be refused. As set out in my email below, we
thoroughly expect the Council to request an Environmental Statement from the Applicant before continuing to
process the application, as the EIA Screening process previously undertaken was flawed, and this would likely revisit
the landscape and heritage matters within that context

In the meantime, may | ask that you kindly initiate a new FOI request for copies of all correspondence between any
planning officer (including the Group Planning Manager and yourself}, any Conservation and Design officer
(including ), any Transport/Highways Officers (including ), any Environmental
Health officer, or any other third party acting on the Council’s behalf (including Nicholas Pearson Associates and
Town Legal (the latter of which we understand from recent FOI responses is acting for the Council but their bills may
be paid by the Applicant)) and the applicant and/or their agents or consultants regarding this application or any
technical matter related to this application (since we cannot see this online) 1lock forward to receving an update
on where the application 1s at present Thank you

I will write to you separately regarding the TPO trees shortly
I look forward to hearing from you

Kind regards,

Sent: 27 August 2019 15 07

Subject: Application Ref. 18/02302/BC4M - EIA Screening Opinion Assessment
Importance: High

Dear

In our original objection letter dated 7% February 2019, we promised to write to you regarding Environmental
Impact Assessment (EIA) matters In light of the planning application documentation and recent consultee
responses, we have re-assessed the proposed development associated with the above application against the Town
And Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 2017 Regulations, as amended. We are pleased to
provide you with our report, which concludes that the Council should revisit its Opinion due to a number of
shortcomings with its approach and with the information that it previously relied on to make its determination that
the proposed Seaway development was not EIA development I set out some key points regarding it below

¢ Inrelation to landscape/townscape, the information accompanying the Opinion clearly stated that up to
substantial effects on local views are possible These could be considered ‘significant’ in EIA terms. However,
with the application, the assessed effects were lowered, because there was a downgrading of the sensitivity
of residential receptors. It is not clear how this downgrading was determined, noting good practice and the
author’s methodology, but 1t does raise questions regarding whether the developer has sought to underplay
the potential effects without justification In addition, some of the trees on site are now confirmed to be
valuable. We have not seen any drawings which suggest they will be retained with the proposed
development, and their loss with the proposed development has to be considered in the EIA context This
alone warrants a revisit of the Opinion.



More importantly, we are also unclear how the Council was able to assess the ‘substantial” effects identified
by the developer’s own team and conclude these were not significant when no professional
landscape/townscape person was in the employ of the Council at that time to take a professional view on
the matter This alone suggests that there have been procedural errors with the Opinion i1ssued by the
Council and alone this warrants its revisiting In this regard, RPS 1s preparing a LVIA which looks at these
tssues, and this will be 1ssued shortly, but we also understand that the Council has now employed such
professionals (we welcome such a move) You are now In a position to revisit what was reported during the
Screening process versus what is being reported at applicant stage, to determine if there has been errors in
the developer teams approach

Separately, we would appreciate if you are able to let us know which firm has been appointed and the lead
contact there, noting it is a public contract (please treat this as a FOI request, if necessary)

In terms of Heritage matters, it is clear that Historic England has indicated there would be effects on
heritage assets (including non-designated ones). These may be significant given the concerns raised by
Historic England, and warrants a revisit of the information from a EIA context. In this regard, RPS is
preparing a Heritage Assessment which in our view, better complies with NPPF Paragraph 189 (the
submitted assessment 1s, in our view, inadequate and does not discharge the requirements of NPPF
Paragraph 189) We will be 1ssuing this shortly, and which we’ll share this with Historic England and other
bodies to ensure others can comment as well With this information, the Council should revisit whether
there would be significant effects on both designated and non-designated heritage assets.

It is clear from the evidence that there would be significant effects arising from the development with
regards to economic matters. We also note that in our comments on the economic assessment submitted
with the application (prepared by Aventia Consulting and submitted with our main objection letter dated 7"
February 2019) that there was a lack of information on some of the other potential effects, so there is
certainly a need to revisit this from a EIA perspective once a comprehensive assessment has been carried
out

In terms of transport effects, the information relied upon at Screening Opinion stage appears to underplay
the level of traffic generation (the model split) and the temporary effects on parking has not been
addressed. We understand your transport team are in discussions with the applicant regarding the
provision of such additional information The proposed development should be re-screened once
appropriate transport information has been provided to ensure there would be no significant effects arising
from traffic, parking and transport matters

It is also noted that no information was provided which lends to the Council’s conclusion that significant
operational noise effects are not likely, so it 1s unclear how this conclusion was reached. Indeed, your
Environment health team’s comments on the application clearly reflect our view that there 1s a lack of
information to assess effects. This alone warrants a revisit of the Opinion once such information is
provided.

There s also no information regarding cumulative effects

You will see from the above and attached that there are serious 1ssues regarding the way in which the Opinion was
reached, and which a pr:oper assessment may have concluded that the development i1s EIA development. If the
Council relies on the current Opinion as It stands, it 1s quite possible that any decision is challengeable from an EIA
perspective, as we have demonstrated We therefore urge the Council to revisit the EIA Screening Opinion once the
relevant information 1s available, and halt the processing of the application until such information is available (or ask

that the application 1s withdrawn until such information is available).

We note that once you have revisited the Opinion, if you conclude the development is EIA development, EIA

Regulations 11 and 20 set out how you can then consider a validly made application that is subsequently found to be

EIA development. We trust that these regulations will be followed as appropriate, and we look forward to
participating in the process



We would be more than happy to provide any clarifications with regards to our report and conclusions, should it be
necessary. I'll be in touch shortly with the LVIA and Heritage Assessment.

Kind regards,

P

This e-mail message and any attached file is the property of the sender and is sent in confidence to the addressee only.

Internet communications are not secure and RPS is not responsible for their abuse by third parties, any alteration or corruption in transmission or for any loss
or damage caused by a virus or by any other means.

RPS Group Plc, company number: 208 7786 (England). Registered office: 20 Western Avenue Milton Park Abingdon Oxfordshire OX14 4SH.

RPS Group Plc web link: http://www.rpsgroup.com
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The information in this e-mail and any attachments is confidential and may be subject to legal professional
privilege. It is intended solely for the attention and use of the named addressee(s). If you are not the
intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately. Unless you are the intended recipient or his/her
representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message or
any part of it. Communications sent to or from this organisations may be subject to recording and/or
monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.

At present the integrity of e-mail across the Internet cannot be guaranteed and messages and documents sent
via this medium are potentially at risk. You should perform your own virus checks before opening any
attachments.

Consider the environment. Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to.
This e-mail message and any attached file is the property of the sender and is sent in confidence to the addressee only.

Internet communications are not secure and RPS is not responsible for their abuse by third parties, any alteration or corruption in transmission or for any loss
or damage caused by a virus or by any other means.
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Sent: 08 November 2019 13 16

Subject: FW [EXT] RE Seaway Car Park - Planning Application objection on the submitted
Energy Report (Ref No: 18/02302/BC4M )
Attachments: 9809 L. 191105 NGNL Seaway Objections_final.pdf, 9809 Seaway_November

Objection Letter Enclosures pdf

Importance: High
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Sent: 08 November 2019 12 54

Subject: FW: [EXT] RE: Seaway Car Park - Planning Application objection on the submitted Energy Report (Ref. No:
18/02302/BC4M )
Importance: High

Dear

You will see from an abbreviated version of the email chain below that your sustainability officer has been quite
concerned about the lack of sustainability and energy features of the proposed Turnstone Development, against
policy requirements As you will have seen in sub-heading ‘Sustainability’ of our attached recent representations
that we had re-iterated our concerns that the proposals fail to comply with your adopted sustainability policies.

| have copied into this email, because whilst he was kind enough to converse with us about the concerns
that he shares with our sustainability team (we are all seeking the same result — a highly sustainable development),
he was unfortunately not requested to provide comment by you back in February and may not have been
approached now (we have no clue, as you continue to refuse to publish statutory consultee comments) We are
surprised by this given that we had already indicated to you that 1t would be inappropriate not to consult with him
because of the requirements of Policies KP2, Point 11, DM2 and DM4 and others, and the scheme’s conflicts with
those matters. You should be aware of his comments anyway, which represent his professional view

If you conclude that the proposal complies with such policies without obtaining the professional advice of your
sustainability officer, may I ask why the Council appoints a professional whose job 1t I1s to advise on these matters? It
certainly puts into a difficult position, which is not my intention with this email However, the Council has
the unique ability to insist on a high levels of sustainability as the land owner {(and LPA) in accordance with your own
polices, to demonstrate that you take sustainability seriously (your adopted policies state you should). We are in
2019 and there 1s a chmate emergency, and which Southend being a coastal resort, should be well aware of, making
even more important for future developments to take the right steps to mitigate against anything that may be
coming | am also aware of recent motion on carbon neutrality, and the 2050
goal that exists regardless If the Turnstone scheme is approved which fails to achieve such levels, | can’t see how

or the LPA as a whole can continue to insist on policy adherence with other schemes that come forward
when SBC officers have been clear that this scheme represents a key future for Southend Questions of precedent
and missed opportunity come to mind



The applicant has also failed to provide a Sustainability Statement, which 1s a clear requirement of your validation
check list, so we are unclear how you could have validated the application without it Are officers provide favourable
treatment because the site is owned by itself? Continued processing of this application does raise that question, as if
| had submitted an application for a similar scheme on a client’s behalf, my client would have been strictly held to
the validation check list by the LPA (its purpose, of course, 1t to ensure that appropriate evidence i1s supplied to
determine any application). This question may be raised if there 1s any Judicial Review of any positive decision, and
which you have overrode your adopted policies in granting permission. Something for you to bear in mind as you
consider the application.

| would be happy to discuss this matter with you, along with any other matter, at your earliest convenience Feel
free to call on

As with current practice, | would be grateful if you would confirm receipt of this email, noting the ‘missing’ emails
incidents.

Kind regards,

Sent: 07 November 2019 18 13

Subject: RE [EXT] RE: Seaway Car Park - Planning Application objection on the submitted Energy Report (Ref No
18/02302/BC4M )

Hi

I didn’t hear back from you on this, so | am unclear whether you were consulted on the application. We assume you
haven’t been consulted on this application without any other indication otherwise, and we do wonder how the case
officer can conclude that the application is meeting sustainability targets without consulting with you

However, for your benefit, | attach our submitted representations. You can see under the ‘Sustainability’ section
that we are objecting to the scheme 1 also attach our more detatled comments in the enclosures Asiam sure you
are aware, Council’s Policy DM4 clearly states that tall and large buildings should exceed requirements for
sustainability features, and we have strong doubts regarding whether the scheme could ever achieve such levels of
sustamability

The lack of engagement on this matter raises questions regarding whether sustainability is really anywhere on the
Council’s agenda, If they can’t even get developers of their own land to push for the highest levels That doesn’t say
much about the Council’s ambitions regarding the cimate emergency either, it seems

We would welcome any discussion regarding our objections.

Kind regards,



Sent: 07 February 2019 17:03

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Seaway Car Park - Planning Application objection on the submitted Energy Report (Ref. No:
18/02302/BC4M )

As | wrote to you yesterday on energy, | will be happy for you to recommend to the planners that they consult with
me on this and | am happy to help. What | cannot do is to address the issue directly without their invitation.

Regards

Sent: 06 February 2019 18:17

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Seaway Car Park - Planning Application objection on the submitted Energy Report (Ref. No:
18/02302/BC4M )

As previously mentioned by my colleague , please find attached a letter detailing our key concerns with
regards to sustainability for the planning application (Ref. No: 18/02302/BC4M). In short concerns include:

e A Sustainability Statement has not been produced in accordance with the Validation Checklist.

o |nthe absence of a formal Sustainability Statement, sustainability has not been adequately addressed within
the submitted planning application reports and drawing in accordance with the adopted planning policy and
supporting SPDs.

e The way the BREEAM Pre-Assessment has been produced is unclear, confusing and doesn’t provide a clear
picture of what is achievable in terms of BREEAM. One BREEAM Fully Fit Pre-Assessment has been produced
for the whole site even though there are three different building types. For a development of this kind, the
BRE requires three assessments to be carried out based on the building mix and assessment types. The
BREEAM report does state that the assessment will be subdivided further with the BRE for registration and
that percentage weighting will differ. However, the BREEAM Pre-Assessment submitted provides a distorted
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picture of what is achievable and does not fully account for the relevant requirements for the different
buildings and assessment types. There is also potential for further BREEAM assessments to be required
based on the final mix of building uses and depending on whether some building can be assessed under
BREEAM similar buildings principles.

e Following a critical review of the BREEAM Pre-Assessment and associated Planning Application reports we
believe the development is at risk of not achieving BREEAM ‘Very Good’.

Overall, we believe Sustainability and BREEAM have not been adequality addressed.

If you require further clarifications based on the above and the attached letter, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Kind regards

P

Proudly unveiling our new brand.
Making complex easy. It's what we do.

Sent: 06 February 2019 11:18

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Seaway Car Park - Planning Application objection on the submitted Energy Report (Ref. No:
18/02302/BC4M )

Thank you for your email and for your complimentary words around expertise.

You will appreciate that in their role as the Planning Authority, the team retain a fierce independence from the
functions of the Local Authority. As such they choose who they seek comment from and this is mainly dictated by
the statutory consultees. In the case of Energy, most of this discussion is centred on the Building Regs and the 10%
renewables rule (which is local) and these discussions are usually handled by building control.

| am more than happy for you to suggest that refers to me but that is her decision and not mine. Likewise,
| would be happy to consult with the Developer to improve their Environmental response and, ironically, | would be
able to propose some actions which, in my view, would make a very strong net electricity generation case more
viable than traditional energy solutions with maybe a full net energy block being appropriate.

| appreciate that this is frustrating but, unless invited, | cannot get involved with this once the planning application
has been submitted.



Regards

Sent: 05 February 2019 18:24

Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Seaway Car Park - Planning Application objection on the submitted Energy Report (Ref. No:
18/02302/BC4M )

Dear Jeremy,

Thank you for your response. We will of course draw this to attention as the planning case
officer that the proposed development falls short of the Council’s policies on energy. The reason we have contacted
you is of course like myself, are planners and we are not specialists in technical matters. We rely on the
comments of specialists like yourself to inform of us of technical compliance, etc along with policy compliance of
proposed developments when we weigh up the planning balance of all matters relevant to the scheme.

In this regard, has already consulted with a number of your colleagues in various departments in the
Council who will make comment on their areas of expertise (I attach the extract of the list from the application
website, for your benefit). Our contact to you is that we believe that you have a vital role to play in ensuring key
developments in Southend going forward match the ambitions of the Council as set out in adopted sustainability
and energy policies, so Southend takes a step forward in this regard. This is a key regeneration site so it should be an
exemplar (if not here, then when?). Unfortunately, you were over looked in the list.

The development as proposed does not comply with the requirements, and the best person to tell about
this is you, given your role within the Council. Hence we are asking you to forward our comments to with
your own analysis - i.e. that the proposed development will not comply with policy so further enhancements should
be sought. We would imagine that if the applicant is unwilling to bring forward key energy-related features, the
application should be refused as it fails to comply with the Council’s own adopted policies.

We will be providing comments from a BREEAM and sustainability perspective shortly. | trust you would be happy to
receive them.

| would be happy to discuss this further. Please call me on ,or speak with :: , who knows the
technical details.

Kind regards,



Sent: 05 February 2019 16:41

Subject: [EXT] RE: Seaway Car Park - Planning Application objection on the submitted Energy Report (Ref. No:
18/02302/BC4M )

Thank you for your email and your interesting analysis of the Seaway proposal. | have to advise you that neither |
nor my team are involved in assessing planning applications although we are available to advise both the planning
team and the developer should they choose to approach us and we are bringing forward work that might assist both
to achieve their obligations.

Accordingly, | have to advise you that | cannot act on your objection and you should instead submit this to the
Planning Authority directly.

| am sorry not to be able to assist in this matter

Regards

Sent: 05 February 2019 15:57

Subject: Seaway Car Park - Planning Application objection on the submitted Energy Report (Ref. No:
18/02302/BC4M )

Dear

We have been asked by our client to object to a planning application (Ref. No: 18/02302/BC4M ) for a proposed
leisure-led redevelopment of the main car park supporting the tourist area of Southend (Seaway Car Park, Seaway
Southend-On-Sea, Essex, SS1 3DS). We have been appointed to critically review the planning submitted Energy
Strategy Report produced on 6" December 2018 for the development and assess the methodology used, identify
any shortcomings and omissions, non-compliance with adopted policy, Government guidance or best practice.

Therefore, | would like to draw your attention on our main concerns, outlined below, with regards to non-
compliance with the planning policy targets.
After reviewing the study, the following conclusions have been drawn:

1. Development Management Document (July 2015) Policy DM2, requires the energy hierarchy to be followed
(be lean, be clean, be green). There is a specific reference under section 2.12 and 2.15 of the same
document stating the following ‘Policy DM2 should be read in conjunction with KP2 and these policies will
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collectively set the planning framework ..” Relevant formatting and detailed calculations at each stage of the
Energy Hierarchy have not been provided within the report, showing calculations for each stage of the
Energy Hierarchy (in CO,/yr and kWh/yr}, therefore 1t is not clear how the proposed development meets
Policy DM2.

The report does not outline how the good passive measures have heen examined and applied (thermal
mass, internal/ external shading etc ) as per point 1 (1) of the Policy DM2 and sections 2 18 and 2 19.

Reference to decentralised renewable or low carbon energy sources 1s not made within the report. This is a
requirement in line with Policy KP2, which requires the following ‘At least 10% of the energy needs of new
development should come from on-site renewable options (and/or decentralised renewable or low carbon
energy sources), such as those set out in SPD 1 Design and Townscape Guide, wherever feasible’.

Reference is only made to ASHP and PVs. There are many options avaiiable for renewable power generation,
listed in Appendix 7 of the SPD1 Design and Townscape Guide, however these have not been examined or
discussed within the report

It 1s not clear from the Discussion section of the report which option 1s suggested for the proposed
development to meet the Local Council’s target, as two options have been presented.

Policy CP4 of the Core Strategy states . ensuring design solutions that maximise the use of sustainable and
renewable resources in the construction of development and resource and energy conservation (including
water) in developments.. ’ Roof plans for each building type have not been provided to confirm whether the
use of renewable resources has been maximised

Document ‘Southend Central Area Action Plan DPD (SCAAP), adopted February 2018’ Policy CS1 Central
Seafront Policy Area Development Principles is applicable to the proposal, however this does not seem to
have been taken into account for this report. Under point 1-g, the SCAAP states the following ‘promote
energy efficiency as appropriate, including opportunity for decentralised energy supply, and the retrofit of
existing development in line with local policy’, Section 1.4 of the same document states that “All policies
within this Area Action Plan should be read in conjunction with relevant national and local planning policies
and guidance’. The opportunity for decentralised energy supply has not been examined within the report.

The percentages presented from energy demand supplied by ASHP heating for Iteration 3 in Tables 8, 12
and 4 3 1 are incorrect These results should be identical to the percentages provided in Iterations 1 and 2
on each table as the only difference in lteration 3 is the increase of PV panels, which does not affect the
performance of the ASHP

The report concludes that either Iteration 2 or 3 could be a feasible option However, the report does not
seem to be compliant with the policy target (Policy KP2) of 10% of the energy needs of new development to
come from on-site renewable options, for Iteration 2 For the calculation of the percentages, the assessor
seemed to have added the heating (from ASHP) and the renewables (from PV) of the Actual column, in
Tables 10, 14 and 17 and compared to the total actual number to determine the savings However, the
figure of heating is referring to heating consumption not savings, as it represents the energy consumption
by the use of ASHP If the assessor wanted to present savings from heat pump they should have compared
this with a notional building using gas boilers not ASHP By comparing to a building using an ASHP, the
savings are down to the efficiency of the system not the actual use of the system

Overall, we believe that this Energy Strategy Report is not compliant with the relevant planning policies and
mandatory elements have been missed or are deficient

Please feel free to contact me should you require any further clarification on the above mentioned points.

I look forward to hearing back from you.

Kind Regards
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INCOMING EMAIL

Date: 11/10/2019 08:13:11
Subject: FW: Application Ref: 18/02302/BC4M - Objections on behalf of The Stockvale
Group

Attachments:

(1) image001.png(1 B)

(2) Extracts from Original PEA November 2018.pdf(2 KB)
(3) Extracts from Revised PEA July 2019.pdf(4 KB)

Please enter as a neighbour representation

Sent: 10 October 2019 00:33

Subject: RE: Application Ref: 18/02302/BC4M - Objections on behalf of The Stockvale Group

Dear

Straight to the point, it is come to light that the Applicant has failed to complete all relevant bat emergence
surveys, and therefore the application cannot be determined before this information is submitted. The
information can only be collected between May and August, and therefore it can only be provided next
summer. Any decision before this is provided is likely to result in a successful legal challenge because the
Council cannot be certain to have discharged its statutory duties. | set out the reasons for this below.

As set out in the email below, you may recall that we objected to the Applicant’s proposals on the basis that
there was a lack of ecology information (bat emergence surveys), and which are required in order for the
Council to discharge its responsibilities regarding protected species (I come to this again below). We were
clear that the Council should have invalidated the application due to a lack of ecology information, given it
would take many months before the information could be provided. We were disappointed that you did not
do this, even though it was:clearly contrary to your own Local Validation List. That said, we are where we are
now, which brings me to the current point. ol

The original Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA) Report (November 2019) indicated that they surveyed the
site on 19 October 2018 by Polly Lockyer. At Paragraphs 3.22 and Paragraph 4.10, it was identified that

Buildings 1 (29 Herbert Grove), 3 (1&3 Herbert Grove), and 7 (public toilet block) had LOW value for roosting
bats, and thus should be surveyed (see attached extracts). We indicated in our objection letter (see Page 8 of

our Cover Letter dated 7t February 2019) that further bat emergence surveys will be required. Figure 3.1
indicates the Building 7 was of ‘low’ potential, along with Buildings 1 and 3 and therefore a survey should be
carried out within the recognised period of ‘May-August’ according to the relevant guidance.
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The Applicant has now submitted a revised PEA, dated 26t July 2019. A number of key points

Paragraph 2 12 confirms that a bat roost emergence survey was carried out on the evening of 29t May
2019 on Buildings 1 and 3 (1-3 and 29 Herbert Grove) No record was noted of any survey or
examination of Building 7.

Paragraph 3 22 confirms that the same Buildings 1, 3 and 7 are still assigned LOW value to roosting
bats

Paragraph 5.8 indicates that “The site was of limited overall value to protected species, with interest
relating predominantly to the potential value of Buildings 1 and 3 (see Figure 3.3) to building — roosting
bats, all of which were assessed as being of Low potentially according to current best practice
guidelines for assessing building for their bat roost potential Follow-up bat activity survey has been
completed that confirms bat roost absence from both buildings ”

Again, there 1s no mention of a survey for Building No 7, the toilet block The absence of emergence
survey information Is a substantial omission and which means the Council cannot be confident of
discharging its responsibilities related to protected species until this survey i1s completed. | come to
this again below

Indeed, the update PEA’s Figure 3 3 sets out which building locations have value to roosting bats, and
which require further surveys. The record on this drawing has been changed to refer to ‘negligible’
although the description in revised PEA Paragraph 3.22 remains the same as 1t was recorded in the
original PEA (see attached extracts). It is wholly misleading change therefore, and its LOW value
requires the requisite emergence surveys.

We note that was the same ecologist who undertook both the 19" October 2018 survey

and the 29t May 2019 surveys, and 1s a Natural England Level 2 licenced bat worker, so capable of
identifying relevant roosts

Importantly, the PEA was substantially updated in July 2019 without any change to Building 7’s
description and features, so this would strongly indicate that the potential for bat roosts remains

A survey of the building is therefore required to be conducted between May and August (optimal) or
April/September (sub-optimal) 2020 before the Council can determine the application.

RPS notes that in Paragraph 2.16 that the surveys recorded 2 bats foraging in the church yard and back
gardens of Herbert Grove, and 30 minutes after sunset (which suggests they may have come from
elsewhere) Indeed, as these did not emerge from Buildings 1 & 3 which were being surveyed at the
time, their roosts are likely elsewhere Noting the identified potential of Building 7, 1t 1s not
unreasonable to conclude that these bats possibly came from the toilet block (which if the ecologist
had surveyed it, they would have known for certain, but in the absence, it cannot be excluded given 1t
has features that would support bat roosts). Approving its demolition of these buildings as part of this
application without relevant emergence surveys would be an unreasonable risk to take

Indeed, on the above basis, a precautionary approach regarding the presence of a bat roost in the toilet block
Is required. Indeed, this Is set out clearly in ‘Circular 06/05 BIODIVERSITY AND GEOLOGICAL CONSERVATION
~STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS AND THEIR IMPACT WITHIN THE PLANNING SYSTEM’ It states at Paragraph 99-

“It is essential that the presence or otherwise of protected species, and the extent that they may be

affected by the proposed development, is established before the planning permission is granted, otherwise

all relevant material considerations may not have been addressed in making the decision. The need to

ensure ecological surveys are carried out should therefore only be left to coverage under planning conditions
in exceptional circumstances, with the result that the surveys are carried out after planning permission has
been granted. However, bearing in mind the delay and cost that may be involved, developers should not be
required to undertake surveys for protected species unless there is a reasonable likelihood of the species being
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present and affected by the development Where this is the case, the survey should be completed and any
necessary measures to protect the species should be in place, through conditions and/or planning
obligations, before the permission is granted. In appropriate circumstances the permission may also impose
a condition preventing the development from proceeding without the prior acquisition of a licence under the
procedure set out in section C below.”

There are no exceptional circumstances in this scenario There was clear evidence that a survey was required
for Building 7, as identified in the original PEA (Paragraph 4.10) The building’s description was not changed
between the original PEA and revised PEA, despite there being numerous other changes between the two
reports. The same ecologist, who 1s bat licenced, identified the potential. The omission of the survey by the
Applicant’s team Is not an exceptional circumstance The Council must therefore conclude that there remains
a need for this survey, and the change to Figure 3 3 in the revised PEA must be treated as a substantial error
On the above basis, the Council cannot categorically stated that they would be able to discharge 1ts statutory
obligations with respect to protected species and enable them to grant planning permission for the
development until they have evidence of the bat emergence survey for Building 7. The survey cannot be
undertaken until next May at the earliest.

The error arising from Figure 3 3 raises substantial questions regarding the PEA’s accuracy and evidence as
the change is not substantiated by the written evidence (so the reason for the change 1s unclear)

In this circumstance, the Council has no professional ecologists that can verify either PEA’s data and has not
sought consultation from Essex County Council’s ecologists It would be wholly prudent and appropriate of
the Council to independently engage a certified ecologist to verify the whole of the evidence within the PEA
given this substantial oversight between the two versions of the PEA (in the same way as the Council has now
engaged a landscape architect following RPS’s concerns) Any other action (1 e. granting of planning
permission without the additional surv